## **RESOLUTION NO.** <u>T-2020-09-018R</u>

## A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE LOCAL CORONAVIRUS URGENT REMEDIATION EMERGENCY SUPPORT (CURE) PROGRAM FUNDING FROM THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

WHEREAS, Article VII, Section 10(a), of the Illinois Constitution, 1970, and the Illinois Intergovernmental Cooperation Act, 5 ILCS 220/1 *et seq.*, authorize intergovernmental cooperation in any manner not prohibited by law or ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the Local CURE Program is funded from financial assistance the State of Illinois received through the U.S. Department of the Treasury's Coronavirus Relief Fund (CFDA No. 21.019), authorized under section 601(a) of the Social Security Act, as added by section 5001 of the Coronavirus Aid, Relief and Economic Security Act ("CARES Act"), P.L. 116-136; and

WHEREAS, as a Local Government recipient of financial support through the Local CURE Program, the Cunningham Township must utilize the financial support received from the Illinois Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for the specific purposes and in compliance with the terms and certifications of the Local CURE Program; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board finds that entering into the attached Local CURE Program Financial Support Conditions and Certification in order to participate in and receive funding pursuant to the Local CURE Program is in the best interests of the residents of the Cunningham Township,

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Township Board of the Town of Cunningham authorizes the Township Supervisor to sign the attached certification, related grant agreements, and administer the CURE Program Grant with the State of Illinois. Approved this September 28, 2020 by the Township Board of the Town of Cunningham,

Champaign County, State of Illinois.

Ayes: Brown, Colbrook, Hursey, Laut, Miller, Roberts, Wu

Nays:

······· 

Lai Phyllis D. Clark, Town Clerk

11

Diane Wolfe Marlin, Chair